Minnesota law.
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shall be approved by the Commmissioner of Banks conditioned for
the fawthful performance of all duties of its trust.

(c) Upon filing of such certificate with the Register of Deeds,
the credit union shall be deemed dissolved and its corporate existence
terminated except for the purpose of discharging its debis, collecting
and distributing its assets and doing all other acts required in order
to liguidate. The credit union shall have a corporate existence and
may sue and be sued,

{d) If the credit union shall not be completely liguideted and
its assets discharged within three vyears after such special meeting
of the members, the Commissioner of Banks shall take posiession
of the books, records and assets and proceed to complete the liguida-

tion in the manner then provided by law for the liquidation of closed
banks.

(e) Funds representing unclaimed dividends in liquidation in
the hands of such liguidating commitiee or the Comamissioner of
Banks for six months after date of final dividend, shall be deposited
with the State' Treasurer who shall within one year thereafter pay
over the money so held by him to the persons respectively entitled
thereto upon being furnished satisfactory evidence of their right
to the same, and at the end of such year the State Treasurer shall
credit all residue of such deposit to the General Revenue Fund,

(f) Upon completion of the liguidation by such liguidating com-
mittee it shall file with the Commissioner of Banks a wverified state-
ment n writing signed by the wmembers of such committee stating
that all debts of the credit union, including deposits, have been paid
except unclaimed dividends, end if any such, the amount thereof,
the names of the persons éntitled thereto with their last known
addresses, and all books and papers of the credit union shall there-
wpon be deposited with the Commissioner of Banks.”

Approved April 20, 1933, Qo

CHAPTER 347—H. F. No. 1974

An act to appropriate money for the payment of certain soldier
bonus claims.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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-Section 1. Appropriation for soldier's bonus claims.—So
much money as may be necessary is hereby appropriated from any
money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated to pay the
following amounts to the persons hereinafter named, to be available
for the year ending June 30, 1934:

1. Emil Anderson ............. L PN $180.00
2. Albert G, Andersen .....oviii o 300.00
3. John Martin Anderson ......... ... 300.00
4, Laurie J. Anderson ... ... ol 75.00
5, Oscar H. Anderson ........oveiiineeeeennnnnnnnns 135.00
6. Harry Andrews .......oiuieiiiiiiiiiiiinaninnannn. 75.00
7. Nels S, AUSEN ...ttt it it et 165.00
8 Paul Baadsgaard ...........00iiiiiiiiiiiiiiin... 195.00
9. Frank R. Benn .. ooviriininnr i iiiennanen. 255.00
10. Mrs. Antoinctte Berg, Mother of Jack Berg, Deceased. 255.00
11. John C. Bergsnev .......oiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnnns 135.00
12. Ambrose J. Bernardy ...... ... .. ... .. .. ... 165.00
13. Henry Rubin Binder ...........ccoiiiiiiiiinnn.. 75.00
14, Lewis J. Brant ... oot ieaienan, 180.00
15. Mrs. Elizabeth Breason, Mother of Harold Phillip
Breason, Deceased ........... ... ool 90.00
16. Floyd E. Brink ... .. it 195.00
17. Clarence J. Britt ....... ... ..., ~... 24000
18. Mrs. Hanna Burns, Mother of Thomas M. Burns, de-
1Y A A T 135.00
19. Frank Butala ... .o 180.00
20. Joseph Butler ..... ... ... ... i, 180.00
21. Albert E. Carlson ....... . ... i, 123.75
22. Emil Carlson, Father of Hilbert H. Carlson, deceased. 255.00
23. Reynold F. Carlson .............................. 600.00
24 Sigurd Carlson .......... ... .. i, . 195.00
25, Albert A, Coad ... oo i i i e e, 135.00
26. Stuart Wolf Cohen .......... ... ... .......... 50.00
27.-Halbert D. Conway .........citrriienniinnennnnnn - 90.00
28. Floyd W. Cooper ......couiiriiininiannaannnnn. 255.00
229, John Cooper ... i ‘... 180.00
30. Alexander R. Coran ................ociuinnn... 195.00
31. Charles G. Coulter ...... e e e e 420,00
32, James P. Crumley, Guardian of Robert M. Crumley,
Minor son of Robert M. Crumley, Deceased. ..... . 50.00
33 Andrew M. Dahl ........ ..o ..., 225.00
34, Joseph M. Dalton ..........cooviiininiiiaaan,, 330.00
35. Herman J. Daun .......... .o iiiiiiiiiinnnan, 105.00
36. Raymond M. Davitt ........ccvoinrrvrinrennnnn.. 270.00
37. Harris R. Day ............. e e 50.00

v
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38, Emma DeSilva, Widow of Loms Glen DeSilva, De-
€EASEA t i it e e e 420.00
39, William H. Dostert ......... e 90.00
40, Alfred E: Edstrom ............. e 105.00
41. Alfred John Ehlert ....... ... .. ... ... . . 121.50
42, Aldrich A, Eickstad ......... e e 165.00
43. John J. Emro ... 180.00
44, Theodore C. Enger ...... .. oo, 150.00
45, Victor F. Trickson . ..o e 30.00
46, Charlie Evans .. ... ..o i i i 135.00
47, Albert S. Falk ... e 75.00
48. Agnes Fallon, Mather of Bernard Fallon, Deceased... 350.00
49, Jack Fergusom .........coovuiiiiviiniiiineaneons _285.00
50. Marie Hagerty Fitzgerald.- Widow of Edward P. Fitz-
. gerald, Deceased ......... ... .. i 105.00
51, Martin J. Fleming .. ........... e e 34500
52, Anthon Flom ........ ... . . . . . i i 50.00 .
53. Albert G. Furrer- . ............... e 165.00
54. Charles Gandolfo .......... .. .. . ... ... ... ..., 195.00
55. George Gant ....ient ittt 180.00
56. Rudolph J. Germann ......... . ... coviiiinnninn.. 135.00
57. James . Gibbons ........... ... oL 105.00 -
58, Katherine T. Graves, Mother of Charles Herbert
Gordon, Deceased ... ... .. . i * 120.00
59, John J. Gorgenschlitz ............................ 240.00
60. Alfred S. Haddican ...,........ooviiiii it 465,00
61. Carrie Halverson, Mother of Reynold J. Halverson, :
Deceased ... i e 270,00
62. Hiram &, Harris ........ e 465.00
63. Emil Richard Haugen .................0oiiunna.., . 135.00
64. Otto C. Have ... ... ... e, 50.00
65. Randall Hinez ...... ..o iiiiiiiiieennn, 315.00
66. Ben Howard ... .. ... ... ... .. . .. e 195.00
67. Thomas G. Hurley ........... ... ... .. ... ... 135.00
68. Anna M. Huss, Mother of Algot Huss, Deceased. ... 480.00
69. Oscar Ingwald . ... .. .. i i - 50.00
70. Forrest Inman ............. ... ... .. ... . ..c..... 165.00
71. Ernest A. Jackson ......... e . 50.00
72. Alfred O. Jacobson .................... e 120.00
73 Albert Jansen ........... ... 75.00
74, Leon Jarrock ... ... e 50.00
75. Paul Jarvis ... 165.00
76, Harry Wo-Jensen . ... oo iuiiioniianineenn.. 315.00
77. Alfred Johnson ............ ... ... .. . ... oL, 120.00
78. Arthur W, Johnson . ...... ... ... ... il 135.00

. Conrad A. Johnson ................. e, 90.00
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80. Engner Axel Harris, Johnson.......... e 75.00
81, Ernest S. Johnson ..... ..o, 270,00
82, Fredrik O. Johnson ..........oveviiennnenvnnna... 270.00
83, John E. Johnson, Father of Arthur Johnson, De-

Ceased ... 180.00

- 84, Martin H. Johnson, Father of Robert Martin Johnson,

deceased ... .. i e e . 60.00
85, P. M. Johnson, Father of Arther Bernard Johnson,

Deceased ... i e 105.00
86, Ward L. Johnson .........cooiviiiiiinnanaani.... 375.00
87. Stanley Jonak ............. . iiciiiieiiiiii, 210.00
88. Harry. V. Kelly ...... e 120.00

" 89, John Kelnhofer ................. e e 210.00
90, Henry Knauf .......... ... oo, 315.00
91, Rudolph C.. Koeckeritz .............c.ooiiiiini, .. 210.00
92, Otto Koop ...... e e e 465.00
93, Hugo J. Kranz ... oii.iiiiiiiiin e 270.00
94, Bertrand Lee .....oiiiiiii i e 210.00
93, Peder Alfred Lee ............. e 120.00
96. John Leland ......... ... i 210.00
97, Earl C. Liesch ...... .ot 510.00
08, John M. LifEHNE + .o vvoons i eennn, 255.00
99, August F. Lovitz .............. e 105.00

- 100, Herbert M. Lugauer ................. e 285200

101, fouis F. Lundgren .............cc.oivvieenniann, 255.00
102, Harold J. Luther ...........ccoiiiiiiennann ., 435.00
103. Rasmus Madsen, Father of Sophus Marcus Madsen,

deceased ....... .. ... ..l 50.00

104, David Maher Jr. ...........cooviieiinana...r. 12000
105, William Martin ... eeeer e 330.00

106, Tohn . McConville «.....cooeviniin ... 345.00
107, William E. McGillvray .......cooiniiiiniinnena... 315.00
108, Tatigi MIADE .« evvnnnnssins oo e 150.00
109, Leonard M. Mills ........ ..o, 195.00
110. Robert B. Milne .........covvioiiinaia., 300.00
11, Harry €. Mo ..ottt 375.00

112, Mrs. Sophia Morgan, Widow of Raymond Earl Morgan 390.00
113, Arthur Mudge ....ooivniiiiiiiiiii ., 315.00
114, Louis Charles Herman Nehk,...................... 120.00
115, Arthur Emil Nelson ........cooviiiiiiiiiian, 50.00
116. Charles J. Nelson, Father of Henry J. Nelson, Deceased 315.00
117, Earl NeWIan .....oov'veeeroeenenannneenean. co.. 28500
118, James Joseph O'Donnell ...............ccovioin... 50.00
119, Rasmus Qlausen .. ...oiieriennnrrinnnreeennn. 150.00
120, Carl OISEN ..t iteee i is e e et 165.00
121, Sigurd Theodore Olsen ............ccoieiieiia, .., 315.00
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122. Fred W, Olson ...ttt etnarenanaens 495.00
123. William Ongalo . ....coviverennas bbb, 300.00
124. Gordon C. Parker ....... .o, SR 129.00
125, William Carl Parson ....... e P 270.00
126. George F. Paulson ..., 50.00
127. Harry F, Peterson .............. e 90.00
128. Oscar PeerSOM «uvvvnvenrrreranssosnnsaansesnanns 195.00
129. Panl L., PCLerSOm . .vvivineennreananacnaaaeeneenns 240.00
130, Wiiliam Oscar Peterson ......vvveeevernernaneannnn 195.00
131. Charley R, Plan ... .. ..ottt 195.00
132. James H. Pollock .. . ... . ooiiviiiiaiiiie..., 75.00
133. Frank Polski .......... et ieeieeea e 270.00
134, Theodore John Pondelis ........ e 180.00
135. Emil Puype ©..viiiiiniiiiiiii it 225.00
136. Philip V. Quiding .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn., 75.00
137. Harry LeRoy Randall .............. e 90.00
138. Jalmer M. Rautio ...l .. 50.00
139. Melvin A. Reltan ... .ot diiiaaiiiiniinnnns - 105.00
140. Karen Roll, Mother of Carrol C. Roll, deceased. ..... 195.00
141. Edwin G. Rydlum ......... ... ool 3965
142, Julious Sam Samelson .........cooiiiiiiiiiinn.., 50.00
143. Elizabeth Scherkenbach, Mother of Ray M. Scherken-

bach, deceased .....iereiieiir ittt 50.00
144. Louis Schfafm .......ccvvsvvnvsseann, e 495.00 |
145. Arnold C. Shelton ........ ..ol 135.00
146. Lambert J. Sherin ........ccviiiiiiiiiiiiiia.., 360.00
147..Severin SHEIVEY . ...t ierneeeineineiannsnnrrnnnnn, 135.00
148. George A. Sibley ......oiviiiiiiiiie 390.00
149. Claude Vietor Smith ... ..ot iiiinnannn.. 165.00
150. Sigurd SOrénson ..........cieiieiiiisiiieeenaan 1.. 120.00
151. John Elmer Spangler ...........coiiiiiiieao... 90.00
152. George H. Stanger .......cciiiieiiaiiiininnnn... 50.00
153. Charles M. Stagber ............c.cciiiiiinnnnnn.. 150.00
154, Edward E. Stillwell ..o reiiin i it inrnnenn 165.00
155. Adolph S, Strand ..ot ii it 75.00
156. Oscar E. Thenn ... .. iiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnnns 90.00
157. John H. Thomas .........c.cviiiiiiiiineninennnn. 180.00
158. Luther H.- Thomas ......... e enieiineneeeeaia.. 120007
159. Arne M. Thompson ..... e reee e, 105.00
160. Ben Toberman ..........vriivncnensrnrrreaannsan. 120.00
161. George B. Trodo ........... . ivvvoan.ns S 60.00
162. James-D. Van Horsen........ccoviveiiiaanan... 225.00
163. Joseph Vellieux ........iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinninena,. 195.00
164. Fred Harvey Warner .............. e 180.00
165. Theodore Otto Wedel ... ........... ..., 90.00
166. Arnold Weerts . ......cuverriivrnrrennnnnnnnennnns 195.00

-
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167. Bertha Weimer, Widow of Glen Weimer, deceased... 135.00

168. Walter Wilkinson ...... e, 330.00
169, Edward A, Wille ... oottt iiinna o, 210.00
170, Harry L. Wilson ... oo i 225.00
171. Albert A. Wobschall ....... .. ... ..o i, 60.00 -
172, Nils Wold ..ot e e 60.00
173. Charley Wollenberg .......oooiviiiiinininanni, 120.00
174, Frank Edward Woodward ................ ... ... 150.00 .
175, Wilber John Wring .............0L.. [P 135.00
176, Hilford L. Wulkan ................ e, . 50.00
177. Alois Yarolimek .........ooitiiiniiiiinnnnnennn. 315.00
178. Simon Peter MacKenzie ....... ... ... ... i, 180.00
179. Frank Patrick Moylan .............. e 50.00
180. James F. Hammersley ....... . ... ... .. 0000l .. 405.00
181. William McKee Tracy ... - cvvviniiiinrinannnennns 90.00
182. Herbert Alfert Timm ...... ... ... oo, 315.00

Approved April 20, 1933,

CHAPTER 348—S. F. No. 532

An act to amend Sections 1 and 2 of Chapter 47, Laws of Min-
nesota for 1929 as amended by Chapter 72, Laws of Minnesota for
1931 and as amended by Chapter 138, Laws of Minnesota for 1931,
relating to old age pensions, so0 as lo wmake the provisions of said
Chapter 47, Laws of Minnesota for 1929 as amended by Chapter
72, Laws of 1931 and as amended by Chapter 138, Laws of Minne-
sota for 1931 statewide and compulsory upon the counties,

Be it cnacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

. Section 1. Qld age pensions .established.—That Section 1
of Chapter 47, Laws of Minnesota for 1929, be amended to read
as follows:

“Section 1. There is hercby established in each county in this
state a system of old age pensions. Provided that whenevér this act
shall have. been in force for more than one year in any county, the
county board shall upon a petition signed by at least 25 per cent of
 the woters therein, according to the last general election, adopt a
resolution submitting the question of conlinwing such old age
pension in said county to the voters at the nexi general election -
thereafter; if a majority of the voters voting upon such proposition

shall wote in favor thereof, said old age pension shall be continued
" in effect in said county, but if a majority of the voters voting upon



